
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 21 February 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

MEETING:

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2017.

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

3.  31 Roman Road, Kexbrough - 2016/1122 - For Approval  (Pages 7 - 16)

4.  The former Three Horeshoes Public House, Barnsley Road, Brierley, Barnsley - 
2016/1381 - For Approval  (Pages 17 - 24)

5.  Land to the east of Old Mill Lane, Barnsley - 2016/1399 - For Approval  (Pages 25 
- 42)

6.  Land off Wilthorpe Road, Barnsley - 2016/1228 - For Approval  (Pages 43 - 56)

7.  Barnsley Markets and adjoining land, Cheapside, Barnsley - 2016/1504 - For 
Approval  (Pages 57 - 62)

8.  4 Orchard Terrace, Cawthorne, Barnsley - 2016/1226 - For Approval  (Pages 63 - 
68)

9.  Bollingbroke House Care Home, Common Road, Brierley, Barnsley - 2016/0964 - 
For Approval  (Pages 69 - 82)

10.  Land off KIngs Road, Wombwell, Barnsley - 2012/0473 - For Approval  (Pages 83 
- 92)

Planning Appeals

11.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st January 2017  (Pages 93 - 94)

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


12.  Exclusion of Public and Press  

It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

13.  Home Farm (barn and farmhouse), Worsbrough Village, Barnsley  (Pages 95 - 
108)

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (6) Information which reveals that the authority proposes - to give 
under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 
imposed on a person, or to make an order or direction under any enactment, 

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, 
David Griffin, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 13 February 2017



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 24 January 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, Hampson, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mathers, 
Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Wilson and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Hayward, Makinson, 
Mathers, Mitchell, Spence, Tattersall and R. Wraith.

65. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Franklin declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Minute no. 68 -  Planning 
Application No 2016/1414 – [change of use of existing function room on first floor to 
3 no. B & B guest rooms at 24 The Market Inn, Wentworth Road, Elsecar, Barnsley 
S74 8EP] due to his involvement with Milton Hall.

Councillor Tattersall declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Minute no. 69 -   Planning 
Application No 2016/1039 – [erection of an extension to current 
warehouse/processing facility with car parking at 418 Carlton Road, Carlton, 
Barnsley, S71 3HX] as she lives in the vicinity.

66. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

67. Land off Park Avenue, Royston - 2016/0738 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0738 – demolition of existing semi-detached bungalow and 
erection of 10 no. dwellings with garages and car parking at land off Park Avenue, 
Royston, Barnsley S71 4AD

Ms P Jones and Mr R Walker addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to approve the application

Mr C Noble addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer recommendation 
to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to a S106 agreement and with an additional condition to 
retain boundary hedge on boundary with park.  

68. 24 The Market Inn, Wentworth Road, Elsecar - 2016/1414 - For Approval 

Page 3



2

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1414 – change of use of existing function room on first floor to 3 
no. B & B guest rooms at 24 The Market Inn, Wentworth Road, Elsecar, Barnsley 
S74 8EP

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to additional condition relating to length of stays.

69. 418 Carlton Road, Carlton, Barnsley, S71 3HX - 2016/1039 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1039 – erection of an extension to current warehouse/processing 
facility with car parking at 418 Carlton Road, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HX.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

70. 22 Windmill Avenue, (between houses twenty and thirty), Grimethorpe, 
Barnsley, S72 7AN - 2016/1305 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1305 – development of one pair of semi-detached dwellings (2 no. 
houses) and one detached dwelling including driveways and private gardens at 22 
Windmill Avenue (between houses twenty and thirty), Grimethorpe, Barnsley, S72 
7AN

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to signing of S106 agreement.

71. Milefield Primary School, Milefield Lane, Grimethorpe, S72 7BH - 2016/1436 - 
For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1436 – erection of single storey classroom extensions to school 
and additional parking, bin store and siting of container and alterations to access 
road and footpaths at Milefield Primary School, Milefield Lane, Grimethorpe, S72 
7BH.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 

72. Willowgarth High School, Brierley Road, Grimethorpe - 2015/1134 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report to seek approval for a 
minor modification to the site layout, and an additional S106 contribution, in 
connection with Planning Application 2015/1134 – application for approval of 
reserved matters of outline planning permission 2012/0537 – proposed development 
of 97 dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping at Wilowgarth High 
School, Brierley Road, Grimethorpe.

Page 4



3

RESOLVED that approval is granted for the minor modification and additional S106 
contribution in accordance with the Officer recommendation.  

73. Planning Appeals -  1st to 31st December 2016 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2016/17.

The report indicated that one appeal was received in December 2016:-

 Planning Application 2016/1234: Raising of roof level to existing garage to 
create additional accommodation – resubmission (written representation) – 
delegated)

It was reported that 11 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2016, 9 of which 
(82%) have been dismissed and 2 of which (18%) have been allowed.

74. Diversion of public footpaths at Tyers Hall Farm 

This item was withdrawn.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/1122

Applicant:  JDA Associates Ltd, C/o Mr J D Alderson

Description:   Erection of 3 no. residential dwellings.

Site Address:  31 Roman Road, Kexbrough, Barnsley, S75 5DE

8 Letters of objection have been received from local residents. Cllr Burgess has expressed 
concerns regarding the proposed development and has requested that it is determined by 
Councillors. 

Description

The application site is currently used as the rear garden area of number 25 Churchfield Lane 
which runs to the rear of number 27 Churchfield Lane. The garden has been well maintained 
over the years and is mostly laid to grass. Two larger trees have been removed prior to the 
submission of the application 

The site is set adjacent to Manor Court Care Home and to the rear of properties on Roman 
Road and Kexbrough Drive. An additional piece of land has been purchased by the applicant 
which is set to the rear of number 29 Churchfield Lane. Number 31 Roman Road is also 
included within the application site and part of this site would be used in order to gain 
access. 

The surrounding area consists of detached dwellings of bungalows, chalet bungalows and 
two storey dwellings set within spacious plots. 

Proposed Deve
[...]
y, full details of both hard and soft landscaping 
works, including details of the species, positions and planted heights of proposed 
trees and shrubs; together with details of the position and condition of any existing 
trees and hedgerows to be retained.  The approved hard landscaping details shall be 
implemented prior to the occupation of the building(s).
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality.

Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/1381

Applicant:  Matthew Carter

Description:   Conversion of former public house into 7 apartments and erection of 2 
detached dwellings.

Site Address:  The Former Three Horseshoes Public House, Barnsley Road, Brierley, 
Barnsley, S72 9JT

13 objections from members of the public. No comments have been received from local 
Ward Councillors.

Site Description

This former public house occupies a prominent position on the junction of Barnsley Road 
and Church Street. This site falls with the Conservation Area. It comprises the public house 
buildings and a large surface car park that contains some trees. The site is overlooked by 
existing houses on Cliffe Lane and a large house on Barnsley Road, which has many of its 
windows in the side. The public house is set back from Barnsley Road but abuts Church 
Street where a house is side on to the site. 

Proposed Development

The existing buildings are to be retained and converted into 7 apartments with 4 one bed on 
the ground floor and 2 two bed and a one bed on the first floor. The existing openings are 
mostly utilised. 

Parking is shown in the middle of the site and the two 4 bed detached houses are shown on 
the car parking area, where there are currently some trees in a verge. The proposed houses 
have large integral double garages at the front. Each house has a ground floor side 
kitchen/dining room window but other side windows are non-habitable. The houses would be 
red facing brick with ashlar stone details. 

The sub
[...]
en fully implemented.  The scheme shall be retained throughout the life 
of the development.
Reason: To ensure proper drainage of the area in accordance with Core Strategy 
Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.

Page 23



Page 24



2016/1399

Applicant:   Aldi Stores Ltd and Barnsley Developments Ltd

Description:   Erection of a retail unit (Use Class A1) with car parking, landscaping and 
associated works.

Site Address:  Land to the east of Old Mill Lane Barnsley S71 1LL

90 representations in support of the development. 3 objections. In addition Cllr Bruff is 
opposed to the proposed development.

Site Description

The application site comprises vacant land located to the north of Barnsley Town Centre 
which occupies the space between the A61 Old Mill Lane to the west, Old Tannery Road to 
the south, Wickes DIY and Builder’s Merchants to the north and Burton Road to the north 
west.  

The site is located in an area where main roads and commercial properties dominate. Other 
commercial premises located in the immediate vicinity of the site include Asda, Carphone 
Warehouse and Tile Giant.  The nearest residential properties are located to the north east 
of the site on Burton Road.

The overwhelming majority of the site is covered by hard surfaced material originating from 
historical land uses making this a brownfield site. There are few other features within the site 
other than post and wire fences around the perimeter, small amounts of vegetation and 
weed growth. Prior to the site being remediated following a planning application made in 
2006, the site had been occupied by a gas works since the end of the 19th century and a 
depot since the 1960’s. All buildings and structures have been cleared from the site within 
the last 10 years. 

The site is relatively flat within the site other than where it banks upwards in the easternmost 
corner of the site adjacent the roundabout constructed to serve the new road. Land levels 
are however below Old
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



2016/1228

Applicant:  Mr Matt Burrow, 

Description:   Increase total number of dwellings from 302 (applied under app 2014/0474) 
to 326, including 14 dwellings on public open space and a net gain of 10 units through plot 
substitutions.

Site Address:  Land off Wilthorpe Road Barnsley, S75 1JQ

1 objection from a member of the public. No comments have been received from Ward 
Councillors. 

Introduction 

Members will recall that the previous application (2014/0474) for the erection of 301 
dwellings with associated public open space, landscaping, access, parking and ancillary 
works was referred to the Planning Regulatory Board meeting on 7th January 2015.  The 
application was approved subject to conditions and a legal agreement. Following the 
approval the total number of dwellings was altered to 302 as a result of a non-material 
amendment application.

Site Location & Description

The site previously consisted of 12.7 hectares of privately owned agricultural land (central 
and western area) and area of land included on the Council’s register of Green space land 
(eastern area) and is located directly north of A635 Wilthorpe Road approximately 1 mile 
from Barnsley Town Centre.  The site forms a ‘T’ shape and has a relatively narrow frontage 
to the highway but extends significantly to the east and west along the northern boundary.   
The sites boundaries are established by a railway line to the north, residential estate and 
Wilthorpe School to the east, with mixed uses along the western boundary which includes 
industrial, residential and Barnsley Tennis Club. 

Levels fall some 30m across the site from the southern boundary (Wilthorpe Road) to the 
railway line in the north. There is some limited tree cover but this is, by in large concentrated 
along the sites boundaries forming part of established hedge lines.  There is a watercourse 
which runs along the eastern boundary on a north south axis to the railway line.  Bus stops 
are located within the immediate vicinity of the site and numerous amenities and 
employment opportunities are also on hand. 

Following the granting of planning application 2014/0474 work has started on the site 
including the creation of the access road off Wilthorpe Road and the erection of a number of 
dwellings to the South of the site.  Work is also advanced on construction of 3no. tennis 
courts at Barnsley Tennis Club which formed part of the previous approval.  

Proposed Development

The applicant seeks permission to increase the total number of dwellings from 302 
(approved under app 2014/0474 and associated non-material amendment) to 326, which 
includes 14 dwellings on public open space and a net gain of 10 units through plot 
substitutions.

Page 43

Item 6



The 14 no. new units would be gained from the incorporation of a new development cell in 
the north-eastern part of the site.  There would be 12 no. detached properties and a pair of 
semi-detached.

The remaining 10 units would be the result of a net gain from a re-plan of the approved 
dwellings, mainly to the north-west of the site.  The space created for the net gain is 
predominantly through the replacement of larger detached house types with smaller 
detached and semi-detached ones.  The re-plan is a result of certain house types being 
more popular than others during the first phase of development.

Policy Context

Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as the starting point for decision making.  The development plan consists 
of the Core Strategy and saved Unitary Development Plan policies. The Council has also 
adopted a series of Supplementary Planning Documents and Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Notes, which are other material considerations.

The Council has submitted our emerging Local Plan to the Secretary of St
[...]
th the 
approved plan.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29.

23 Within 3 months of the date of the planning permission full details of the NEAP 
standard play area (include a minimum 8 items of play equipment plus an activity trail  
and mini kickabout), alongside management responsibilities and maintenance 
schedules and a programme for installation, shall be submitted for approval in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented in 
accordance with the agreed timetable for installation.
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity to ensure adequate provision of 
public open space to meet local needs in accordance with Policy CSP 35 of the 
Core Strategy.

24 Within 3 months of this planning permission, a revised Ecology report shall be 
submitted to, and approved by, the LPA including full details of any required 
mitigation measures and a timetable for their implementation.  The development shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 36.

Page 54



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/1504

Applicant:  Mr Jeremy Sykes, C/o IBI Group

Description:   Variation of condition 2 of previously approved 2016/0924 to allow 
refinements to design of the public library and change the mezzanine into a full floor.

Site Address:  Barnsley Markets and Adjoining Land, Cheapside, Barnsley, South Yorkshire

No representations have been received from members of the public, or any of the Ward 
Councillors.

Site Location and Description

The site fronts onto May Day Green at the heart of the retail core of the Town Centre.  Eldon 
Street is located to the north and Cheapside to the south; it backs onto Burlington Arcade to 
the rear.  The new temporary market structure is located directly opposite, beyond which is 
the transport interch
[...]
th the set back is not traditional in style, is 
not expected to look out of place within this setting when matched to the existing property in 
stone and tile rather than render which was originally proposed.

The matching materials and detailing of the proposed extension will relate well to the existing 
dwelling.  The proposal will not pose a dominant feature within the street scene and as such 
is considered acceptable in terms of visual amenity and in compliance with Policy CSP 29 
and CSP30 in the adopted Core Strategy.  

Recommendation

Grant planning permission with conditions:-   

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
amended plans (Nos. NPS-DR-A-(00)-120 P1; NPS-DR-A-(00)-020 P1; NPS-DR-A-
(00)-010 P1; NPS-DR-A-(00)-011 P1; NPS-DR-A-(00)-021 P4 and NPS-DR-A-(00)-
121 P4) and specifications as approved unless required by any other conditions in 
this permission.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality accordance with 
Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

3 The external materials shall match those used in the existing building.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 67



Page 68



2016/0964

Applicant:  Mr Mitesh Dhanak

Description:   Erection of a four storey residential care building containing 32 extra 
care/assisted living apartments.

Site Address:  Land to the rear of Bollingbroke House Care Home, Common Road, Brierley, 
Barnsley, S72 9EA

2 representations have been received from local residents. No comments have been 
received from Ward Councillors.

Site Description

Bollingbroke House is an established residential care home for the elderly which is located 
[...]
age 81



Page 82



2012/0473

Applicant:  Mr William Cooper

Description:   Erection of 34 dwellings including 3 affordable 2 bed bungalows, associated 
garages/parking and associated roads and sewers.

Site Address:  Land off Kings Road, Wombwell, Barnsley, South Yorkshire

An objection was received to the original set of plans dating back to when the application was 
originally made in 2012. No objections have been received from any of the Ward Councillors. 

Site Description

The site is close to the town centre of Wombwell, and was formerly a school. It still has high 
brick walls and railings that date from this time.

There are houses on all four sides of the site but on Kings Road there is also a Police Station 
and a corner shop. There is a traffic light junction at the end of Kings Road at its junction with 
Hough Lane a busy road that provides access to the town centre and wider area. 

The side and rear gardens of properties fronting Kings Road, Collingridge Road, Mellor Road 
and Jardine Street abut the site. The gardens of properties on Collingridge Road and Jardine 
Street are particularly generous so the dwellings themselves would be a significant distance 
away from any of the proposed dwellings. On Mellor Road the gardens are standard sized. 

The site, which is an irregular shape, is generally flat and there are only some trees in the 
corner of the site which abuts houses fronting onto Jardine Street. The site comprises a square 
portion near Kings Road with a triangular top section.

Proposed Development

The application was originally submitted in 2012 for 29 dwellings with on site open space. There 
was a viability statement submitted stating that no affordable houses could be provided. This 
matter took a long time to resolve and the applicants had in the meantime changed their 
proposals. Therefore, the application was held in abeyance to allow this process to occur. 

We now have a proposal for 34 dwellings with 3 on-site affordable bungal
[...]
onment shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme must 
include all works to be undertaken, proposed remediation objectives and remediation 
criteria, timetable of works and site management procedures. The scheme must ensure 
that the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land after remediation.
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled 
waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can 
be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other 
offsite receptors in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 39.

Page 91



Page 92



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 January 2017 to 31 January 2017

APPEALS RECEIVED

2 appeals were received in January 2017:
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2015/1070 Residential development of 278 dwellings with 
public open space and landscaping
Land off Summerdale Drive and Carrs Lane, 
Cudworth, Barnsley

Public Inquiry Committee 

2016/1402 Felling of Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) and 
replacement.
73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS

Written 
Representation

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

No appeals were withdrawn in January 2017.  

APPEALS DECIDED  

2 appeals were decided in January 2017.

Reference Details Method of 
Appeal

Committee/
Delegated

Decision

2016/0513 Erection of detached garage
94 Barnsley Road, Brierley, Barnsley

Written 
Representation

Delegated Dismissed

2016/0623 Conversion of existing cellar into 2 no 
bedrood self-contained flat
132 Park Grove, Barnsley

Written 
Representation

Delegated Dismissed

2016/2017 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 12 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2016
 10 appeals (83%) have been dismissed  since 01 April 2016
 2 appeal (17%) have been allowed since 01 April 2016

Page 93

Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. 31 Roman Road, Kexbrough - 2016/1122 - For Approval
	4. The former Three Horeshoes Public House, Barnsley Road, Brierley, Barnsley - 2016/1381 - For Approval
	5. Land to the east of Old Mill Lane, Barnsley - 2016/1399 - For Approval
	6. Land off Wilthorpe Road, Barnsley - 2016/1228 - For Approval
	7. Barnsley Markets and adjoining land, Cheapside, Barnsley - 2016/1504 - For Approval
	8. 4 Orchard Terrace, Cawthorne, Barnsley - 2016/1226 - For Approval
	9. Bollingbroke House Care Home, Common Road, Brierley, Barnsley - 2016/0964 - For Approval
	10. Land off KIngs Road, Wombwell, Barnsley - 2012/0473 - For Approval
	11. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st January 2017
	13. Home Farm (barn and farmhouse), Worsbrough Village, Barnsley



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 21 February 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Higginbottom, 
Leech, Markham, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, 
Stowe, Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith 

75. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Unsworth declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2016/1226 – [Erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the dwelling at 4 
Orchard Terace, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4HN] as he is a Member of Berneslai 
Homes’ Board.  

A number of Councillors declared non-pecuniary interests in items on the agenda 
due to their involvement with the applications as local ward members.

76. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

77. 31 Roman Road, Kexbrough - 2016/1122 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1122 - Erection of 3 no. residential dwellings at 31 Roman Road, 
Kexbrough, Barnsley, S75 5DE.

Mr D Alderson addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Ms L Pilarek addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.

78. The former Three Horeshoes Public House, Barnsley Road, Brierley, Barnsley - 
2016/1381 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1381 - Conversion of former public house into 7 apartments and 
erection of 2 detached dwellings at the former Three Horseshoes Public House, 
Barnsley Road, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9JT. 



2

Mr H Gledhill addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Ms G Devoy addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

79. Land to the east of Old Mill Lane, Barnsley - 2016/1399 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1399 - Erection of a retail unit (Use Class A1) with car parking, 
landscaping and associated works at land to the east of Old Mill Lane Barnsley S71 
1LL

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to amendment to condition 14 (change from restricting 
delivery hours to a traffic management plan for delivery lorries).

80. Land off Wilthorpe Road, Barnsley - 2016/1228 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1228 [Increase total number of dwellings from 302 (applied under 
app 2014/0474) to 326, including 14 dwellings on public open space and a net gain 
of 10 units through plot substitutions at land off Wilthorpe Road Barnsley, S75 1JQ 
description] – For Approval

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to a S106 Agreement (upgrading of play area LEAP to 
NEAP, plus provision of additional youth facilities and off site contributions for 
affordable housing and education).

81. Barnsley Markets and adjoining land, Cheapside, Barnsley - 2016/1504 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1504 - Variation of condition 2 of previously approved 2016/0924 
to allow refinements to design of the public library and change the mezzanine into a 
full floor at Barnsley Markets and Adjoining Land, Cheapside, Barnsley, South 
Yorkshire.  

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.

82. 4 Orchard Terrace, Cawthorne, Barnsley - 2016/1226 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1226 - Erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the 
dwelling at 4 Orchard Terrace, Cawthorne, Barnsley, S75 4HN.  



3

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

83. Bollingbroke House Care Home, Common Road, Brierley, Barnsley - 2016/0964 
- For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0964 - Erection of a four storey residential care building containing 
32 care apartments at land to the rear of Bollingbroke House Care Home, Common 
Road, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9EA].  

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to Officers to seek to agree additional 
parking provision for the development prior to issuing a decision to approve the 
application in accordance with the Officer recommendation.  In addition a S106 
Agreement shall need to be in place to ensure that occupancy restrictions apply to 
ensure that the development is only occupied by persons who have been medically 
assessed as being in need of care.

84. Land off KIngs Road, Wombwell, Barnsley - 2012/0473 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0473 - Erection of 35 dwellings including 3 affordable 2 bed 
bungalows, associated garages/parking and associated roads and sewers at land off 
Kings Road, Wombwell, Barnsley, South Yorkshire.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to a S106 Agreement (compensation for loss of 
greenspace, provision of new greenspace off the site and on site affordable housing 
provision).  

85. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st January 2017 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2016/17.

The report indicated that two appeals were received in January2017:-

 Planning Application 2015/1070 Residential development of 278 dwellings with 
public open space and landscaping  at land off Summerdale Drive and Carrs 
Lane, Cudworth, Barnsley (Public Inquiry)  Committee

 Planning Application 2016/1402: Felling of Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) 
and replacement at 73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley S75 4JS.  (written 
representation) – delegated.

It was reported that two appeals  were decided in January 2017.  12 appeals have 
been decided since 1 April 2016, 10 of which (83%) have been dismissed and 2 of 
which (17%) have been allowed.

The update was noted.



4

86. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED  that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be disclosed

87 Paragraph 6

87. Home Farm (barn and farmhouse), Worsbrough Village, Barnsley 

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning and Building Control be granted Delegated 
Authority to serve a Listed Building Repairs Notice at Home Farm (Barn) and a future 
Urgent Works Notice at Home Farm (farmhouse) Worsbrough Village

------------------------------------------
Chair


